
 

 

Peel Park Primary School 

 Half termly Newsletter 

Spring term 2025 

 

Peel Park Primary School, Alice Street, Accrington, BB5 6ED - 01254 231583 office@peelpark.lancs.sch.uk 

Dear Parent/Carer 

As always at Peel Park, we really value the impact that parents and carers can have on the     
children within our school. It is for that reason that we will be having another ‘Thrive Week’ that 
celebrates the work that our whole school community is doing to support the ‘whole child.’  
We will share more details closer to the event.  

On another note, staff from school are beginning the final preparations to take large groups of 
our children on our annual residential trips. Our year six children are going to Outward Bound in 
Wales next week to participate in many outdoor and adventurous activities, including hiking, 
canoeing, and powerboating. In early March I will be part of a staff team of six who will be  
accompanying nearly 60 year-five children on their annual trip to London. While there, we will 
visit many of the sites, take in a west-end show, and have our boat trip on the River Thames. 

The staff team's dedication and commitment to these and all school events makes them  
possible, so thank you for continuing to give your all for Peel Park's children! 

Following the publication of the recent OFSTED report, we have put in place a robust action 
plan of how to continue to enhance the many positives that were identified within the report 
and address the areas that need improving. We will share this plan with the governing body and 
the staff.   As a school, you can see in the report that we have been on a very rapid period of  
improvement from a low starting point when I arrived. I look forward to a period of time now 
where the changes can be embedded, and we can continue to see the positive impact of these 
changes—particularly in our new curriculum.   

Thankyou for all your continued support 

David Waites 

Headteacher 

A warm Peel Park welcome to the Teachers that have joined us in January.  

Mr Dwyer,  Miss Smith Miss Sayle.  

   Mrs Burton has also joined us as the new SENDCO/ Assistant Head.  

We have also had some new pupils join us this half term, If you see an unfamiliar face around 



 

 

                                       

EYFS 31st January  - Chinese New year workshop     Parents welcome from 14:30 

Year 6  - 13th February   WWII Day  

EYFS—26th February Mini Beast Hunt Parents welcome from 14:30 

EYFS—28th March Mothers Day Crafts  Parents welcome from 14:30 

3rd April—Rocksteady concert  Parents welcome from 14:30 

Whole School 6th March—World Book Day 

All events and information are sent out on Arbor via in-app or Email. Please check regularly for updates.  

 

 

Year 6 - Aberdovey, Snowdonia  

Monday 3rd February until Friday 7th February 2025 

Payments due—£115 due by 30th November, £115 by 31st January   

(Total trip cost £305) 

Year 5 - London   

Monday 10th March until Wednesday 12th March 2025 

Payments due—£150 by 30th November, £100 by 31st January (Total trip cost £325) 

Year 4 Blackburn Museum  

This trip is being rescheduled due to the snow last week. More information to follow on Arbor.  

Years 4,5 and 6  - Ewood Express 

31st January 2025 Spaces Limited. Please book via Arbor  

Clubs running until W/C 10th February  next terms clubs will be con-

firmed at the beginning of March. 

Animal Olympics  Year 1 & 2  

Cheerleading Year 3 & 4  

After the Bell Boxing Year 6  

Parent Governor 

Vacancy 

Many congratulations to Matthew Stewart who was 

the successful parent from our recent Parent  

Governor ballot and also to Mariya Collector who 

has also been nominated as our new Co-Opted  

Governor.  



 

 

 

 

Medical Appointments  

Whenever possible, please could we ask parents / guardians to arrange medical  

appointments outside school hours. We do understand that this is not always possible,  

especially in the case of hospital appointments, therefore please arrange for the school office to have 

an emailed copy of the appointment letter / card so that the absence can be recorded as authorised 

for medical reasons.   

Winter clothing  

As it gets colder, please ensure you send your child to school with a warm coat, a hat, 

scarves and gloves so they can continue to access outdoor play. Please ensure all items 

sent to school are clearly labelled with your child’s name and class. 

Free school meals  

If you are receiving certain benefits, a FREE tasty and nutritious school meal is available for your  

children at Peel Park Primary School…BUT YOU MUST APPLY! 

Look at the benefits: 

• A free school meal for your child, which is good for their health and could help their learning. 

• Savings for you, worth over £350 a year. 

• Extra money for the school through Pupil Premium, worth at least £900 a year. 

• School will also support your child by contributing £80 per year towards uniform and trips.  

Remember. Just registering your child for Free School Meals means that Peel Park receives the extra 

money even if you don't take up the free meal. No one will know you have registered, and it will not 

affect any other benefits you are claiming. If you want further information, then please talk to Mrs 

Gerrard or email office@peelpark.lancs.sch.uk; everything you say will be treated in the strictest  

confidence. 

Do you qualify? Your child will be eligible for Free School Meals if you get any of these benefits.  

• Income Support. 

• Income-based Jobseeker's Allowance 

• Income-related Employment and Support Allowance 

• Support under Part VI of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 

• The Guaranteed element of State Pension Credit 

• Child Tax Credit, provided they are not entitled to Working Tax Credit 
and have an annual  
income (as assessed by HM Revenue & Customs) that does not exceed 
£16,190 

• Working Tax Credit 'run-on' - the payment someone may receive for a further four weeks 
after they stop qualifying for Working Tax Credit 

• Universal Credit 

If you think you could be entitled to free school meals, please follow the link to check your eligibility. 

https://lancashire-self.achieveservice.com/service/Free_school_meals_and_pupil_premium  

 



 

 

Find out more about the exciting things that happen in school by  
 following us on Facebook! 

One of our amazing  year 4 pupils 

ran The 2k Fun Run for East Lancs 

Hospice. Mrs Holt was also there 

Volunteering for the charity.  

To feature in the Newsletter please 

send in your achievements to the office 

email.  

The School PTFA are a group of people who 

organise various events to help bring our 

school community together and raise funds 

for ’extras’ for the children in school.  

They are welcoming new members so if you 

are interested, please contact the office if 

you would like a membership form.  

Congratulations to Mrs Hill 

who has given birth to a 

healthy baby girl.  



 

 



 

 



 

 

TERM DATES 2025-2026 

SPRING TERM 2025 

 

SUMMER TERM 2025 

 

AUTUMN TERM 2025 

 
SPRING TERM 202

SUMMER TERM 2026 

 
INSET DAYS – school closed to pupils 
Monday 21st July 2025 
Tuesday 22nd July 2025 
Monday 1st September 2025 
Tuesday 2nd September 2025 
Monday 5th January 2026 
Tuesday 6th January 2026 
Monday 20th July 2026 

School closes for half term Friday 14th February 2025 

February half term Monday 17th February to Friday 21st February 2025 

RE-OPEN Monday 24th February 2025 

Closure after school on Friday 4th April 2025 

Spring half term Monday 7th April to Monday 21st April 2025 

RE-OPEN Tuesday 22nd April 2025 

MAY DAY – school closed to pupils Monday 5th May 2025 

School re-opens Tuesday 6th May 2025 

School closes for half term Friday 23rd May 2025 

Summer half term Monday 26th May to Friday 30th May 2025 

RE-OPEN Monday 2nd June 2025 

Closure after school Friday 18th July 2025 

INSET DAYS – school closed to pupils Monday 21st July and Tuesday 22nd July 2025 

INSET DAYS – school closed for pupils Monday 1st and Tuesday 2nd September 2025 

School reopens Wednesday 3rd September 2025 

Closure after school Friday 24th October 2025 

Autumn half term Monday 27th October to Friday 31st October 2025 

School reopens Monday 3rd November 2025 

Closure after school Friday 19th December 2025 

Christmas Holiday Monday 22nd Dec 2025 till Friday 2nd January 2026 

INSET DAYS – school closed for pupils Monday 5th and Tuesday 6th January 2026 

School reopens Wednesday 7th January 2026 

Closure after school Friday 13th February 2026 

Spring half term Monday 16th February – Friday 20th February 2026 

School reopens Monday 23rd February 2026 

Closure after school Friday 27th March 2026 

Easter Holiday Monday 30th March 2026 – Friday 10th April 2026 

School reopens Monday 13th April 2026 

May Bank Holiday – school closed  Monday 4th May 2026 

School reopens Tuesday 5th May 2026 

Closure after school Friday 22nd May 2026 

Summer half term Monday 25th May 2026 to Friday 29th May 2026 

School reopens Monday 1
st
 June 2026 

Closure after school Friday 17th July 2026 

INSET DAY – school closed for pupils Monday 20th July 2026 

Summer holiday Monday 20th July 2026 to TBA 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


